

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACEY IAN HUMPHREYS,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC SELLERS, Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

Respondent.

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Georgia

*J. DAVID DANTZLER, JR.
Georgia Bar No. 205125

JOHN P. HUTCHINS
Georgia Bar No. 380692

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE Suite 5200
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2216
Telephone: 404-885-3000
David.Dantzler@troutmansanders.com

LECLAIRRYAN
1170 Peachtree Street NE Suite 2350
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Telephone: 404-267-2733
John.Hutchins@leclairryan.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

*counsel of record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Mr. Humphreys’s Murder Trial	2
1. <i>Voir Dire</i>	2
2. Jury Deliberations	4
B. Motion for New Trial and Direct Appeal Proceedings	13
1. Counsel’s Investigation: Chancey “Wasn’t Going to Let [a Mistrial] happen.”	13
2. Adjudication on Motion for New Trial and Direct Appeal.....	15
C. State Habeas Corpus Proceedings	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	19
A. This Court Has Assumed that Specific Trial Protections Safeguard a Defendant’s Right to an Impartial, Unbiased Jury.....	22
B. The <i>Tanner</i> Safeguards Failed to Prevent Juror Bias and Misconduct From Infecting Mr. Humphreys’s Jury Deliberations.	24
1. The First <i>Tanner</i> Safeguard: the <i>Voir Dire</i> Process	24
a. Chancey Lied About Her Victim Experience During <i>Voir Dire</i>	25
b. Chancey Lied About Her Willingness to Consider a Life Sentence....	27
2. The Second and Third <i>Tanner</i> Safeguards: Observation by the Parties, the Court, and Other Jurors	28
3. The Fourth <i>Tanner</i> Safeguard: Non-juror Evidence of Misconduct	30

C. This Is a Rare Case In Which All Four <i>Tanner</i> Safeguards Failed, Requiring the No-Impeachment Rule to Yield.	31
D. This Court Has Rejected a Principle of Rigid Adherence to Evidentiary Rules.....	35
E. Constitutional Concerns are Heightened When Jurors Have Deliberately Prevaricated.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

Appendix A

Humphreys v. Sellers, Warden, Application No. 17A446
Order of Justice Thomas extending the time to file a petition for writ of certiorari to
and including December 22, 2017
October 26, 2017

Appendix B

Humphreys v. Chatman, Warden, Case No. 2011-V-160
Order of the Superior Court of Butts County, Georgia denying a petition for writ of
habeas corpus
March 10, 2016

Appendix C

Humphreys v. Chatman, Warden, Case No. S16E1799
Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia, denying the application for certificate of
probable cause to appeal the denial of habeas corpus relief
August 28, 2017

Appendix D

Humphreys v. State, 287 Ga. 63 (2010)
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Georgia on direct appeal affirming Mr.
Humphreys’s convictions and death sentences
March 15, 2010

Appendix E

State v. Humphreys, Case No. 04-9-0673-05
Order of the Superior Court of Cobb County, Georgia denying Mr. Humphreys’s
motion for new trial
February 19, 2009

Appendix F

Testimony of Susan Barber in the Superior Court of Butts County, Georgia
February 25, 2013

Appendix G

Deposition testimony of trial counsel, Jimmy Dodd Berry, in the Superior Court of
Butts County, Georgia
November 15, 2012

Appendix H

Juror questionnaire of Linda A. Chancey in *State v. Humphreys*
September 2007

Appendix I

Voir dire testimony of juror Linda A. Chancey in *State v. Humphreys*
September 2007

Appendix J

One-page excerpt of defense team's jury selection notes, *State v. Humphreys*
September 2007

Appendix K

Affidavit testimony of juror Susan Barber in the Superior Court of Butts County,
Georgia, with attachments
February 24, 2013

Appendix L

Memo from defense investigator regarding interview with juror Linda A. Chancey
November 3, 2007

Appendix M

Post-trial statement of juror Darrell Parker
November 4, 2007

Appendix N

Affidavit testimony of juror Tara Newsome in the Superior Court of Butts County,
Georgia
February 24, 2013

Appendix O

Affidavit testimony of juror Darrell Parker in the Superior Court of Cobb County
September 23, 2008

Appendix P

Affidavit testimony of defense investigator Kimbert Frye in the Superior Court of Cobb County, regarding interview with juror Linda A. Chancey
August 11, 2008

Appendix Q

Transcript excerpts from the capital sentencing phase of *State v. Humphreys*
September 28-30, 2007

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT OPINIONS

<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969)	35
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	32, 33
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	20, 33
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	35, 36
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	20, 33
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	20, 33
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	35, 36
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	19, 20, 32, 38, 39
<i>Jordan v. Massachusetts</i> , 225 U.S. 167 (1912)	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	20, 33
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	22, 32, 34
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	19, 35
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	25, 26, 30, 31, 37, 38, 39
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	36
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	20, 27, 33
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	19, 34, 39
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	27, 33, 38
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	33
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	23, 28, 30
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	27
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 12 Howard 361 (U.S. 1851)	19, 31, 32, 35
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	19, 23, 24, 32, 37, 39
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	21, 27, 33
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	20, 32, 34, 39

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. VI *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

FEDERAL COURT OPINIONS

Crowe v. Hall, 490 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2007) 15
Durr v. Cook, 58 F.2d 891 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 36
United States v. Boney, 68 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 26
United States v. Tegzes, 715 F.2d 505 (11th Cir. 1983) 19

UNITED STATES CODE

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

STATE CASES

State v. Clark, 220 So.3d 583, 679 (La. 2016)..... 36
Tate v. State, 628 S.E.2d 730 (Ga. App. 2006) 15, 18
Turpin v. Todd, 493 S.E.2d 900 (Ga. 1997) 15, 18, 36

STATE STATUTES

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-9-41 (repealed by Ga. L. 2011, Act 52, § 33) *passim*
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-6-606 22
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-31.1(c) 11

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) 21, 22, 35, 39

OTHER

Vaise v. Delaval, 1 T.R. 11, 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (1785) 21
